

No. 24-13102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PROPERTIES OF THE VILLAGES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

---v.---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 5:24-CV-00316-TJC-PRL

**BRIEF OF ATS TREE SERVICES, LLC
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

LUKE WAKE
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Fax: (916) 419-7747
LWake@pacificlegal.org

JOSHUA M. ROBBINS
SEAN RADOMSKI
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 945-9524
Fax: (916) 419-7747
JRobbins@pacificlegal.org
SRadomski@pacificlegal.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ATS Tree Services, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COMMISSION LACKS THE AUTHORITY TO MAKE SUBSTANTIVE RULES FOR UNFAIR METHODS OF COMPETITION.. 5

 A. The Text of the FTC Act Does Not Authorize Substantive Rulemaking for Unfair Methods of Competition..... 5

 B. The Historical Practice of the Commission and Congress Confirms the Lack of Substantive Rulemaking Authority 8

 C. The Supreme Court Interpreted the FTC Act as Limited to Adjudication 10

 D. *National Petroleum* Was Wrongly Decided..... 11

 E. Subsequent Amendments to the FTC Act Confirm the Commission Lacks Substantive Unfair Method of Competition Rulemaking Authority..... 12

 1. The 1975 Amendments Were a New Grant of Substantive Rulemaking Authority Only for UDAPs..... 13

 2. Congress Did Not Ratify the Commission’s Substantive Rulemaking Through Section 46(g)..... 15

 3. The 1980 Amendments Were Procedural Not Substantive..... 17

 II. THE FTC ACT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSION TO BAN ALL NON-COMPETE AGREEMENTS AS UNFAIR METHODS OF COMPETITION 18

III. THE FTC ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DELEGATES LEGISLATIVE POWER TO THE COMMISSION	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3–6, 10, 24–27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	7
<i>ATS Tree Services, LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 2:24-cv-01743 (E.D. Pa.).....	2
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	9, 13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 377 U.S. 33 (1964).....	11
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros. Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	8
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	7
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012).....	16
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	18, 25–26
<i>*Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	12, 16–17
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	6

<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 395 (2024).....	11
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	26
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	12
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	11
<i>National Petroleum Refiners Association v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11–12, 16
<i>Nebraska v. Su</i> , 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	5, 11
* <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	16–17
<i>Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	26–27
* <i>Ryan, LLC v. FTC</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2024 WL 3879954 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2024)	2, 5, 7, 13–14, 18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	17
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	11

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)24, 27

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....24, 26

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I, § 124

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 453, 5–8, 18, 27

15 U.S.C. § 463, 5, 7, 9–18

15 U.S.C. § 57a10, 13–14

15 U.S.C. § 57b-3.....17

Federal Trade Commission Act, ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)7

Flammable Fabrics Act, Pub. L. No. 83-88, 67 Stat. 111 (1953).....9

Fur Products Labeling Act, ch. 298, § 8, 65 Stat. 175 (1951).....9

Magnuson-Moss Warranty-Federal Trade Commission Improvement
Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (1975).....12, 15–16, 18

Wood Products Labeling Act of 1939, ch. 871, 54 Stat. 11289

Regulations

89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024) 2, 5, 8–11, 17–20

Other Authorities

Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission (1922)9

Any, Black’s Law Dictionary 120 (4th ed. 1968)14

David Servin Comment, Dkt. FTC-2023-0007-977219–23

Jeffers, Jessica S., <i>The Impact of Restricting Labor Mobility on Corporate Investment and Entrepreneurship</i> , 37 Rev. Fin. Stud. 1 (2024).....	20
Johnson, Matthew S. & Lipsitz, Michael, <i>Why Are Low-Wage Workers Signing Noncompete Agreements?</i> , 57 J. Hum. Res. 689 (2022)	20
Merrill, Thomas W. & Watts, Kathryn Tongue, <i>Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002).....	7–10, 12, 17
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Antitrust Rulemaking: The FTC’s Delegation Deficit</i> , 75 Admin. L. Rev. 277 (2023).....	7, 9–10
<i>Prevent</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary 1352 (4th ed. 1968).....	8
S. Conf. Rep. 93-1408 § 201 (1974).....	15
Starr, Evan, <i>Consider This: Training, Wages, and the Enforceability of Covenants Not to Compete</i> , 72 I.L.R. Rev. 783 (2019)	20
U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy Comment, Dkt. FTC-2023-0007-21110	19
